prevailing market condition.

At 31 March 2013, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 25 basis points in
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased)
(2012: (decreased)/increased) the Group’s profit after tax for the year as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in interest rate 2013 2012

¥ million ¥ million

25 basis points 4 (24)

(25) basis points (4) 24

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the Group’s profit for the year and
retained profits that would have arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on
interest income and expense by a change in interest rates.

During the year, the Group has been using interest rate swaps in order to mitigate its
exposure associated with fluctuations relating to interest cash flows.

At 31 March 2013, if the underlying interest rate for computation of the fair value of interest
rate swap contracts at the end of each reporting period increase/(decrease) 25 basis points
with all other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the Group’s profit
after tax for the year as a result of change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments
as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in interest rate 2013 2012

¥ million ¥ million

25 basis points 20 28

(25) basis points (20) (28)

DYNAM JAPAN HOLDINGS Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2013 95

6.	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)
(f)	 Categories of the Group’s financial instruments at 31 March

2013 2012

¥ million ¥ million

Financial assets:

Available-for-sale financial assets 706 509

Held-to-maturity investment 10 10

Loans and receivables
 (including cash and cash equivalents) 47,494 34,373

Financial liabilities:

Derivative financial instruments 189 196

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 22,925 41,793

(g)	 Fair value
The following disclosures of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy which has 3
levels:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from
prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

Disclosures of level in fair value hierarchy at 31 March:

At 31 March 2013

Fair value measurement using: